IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:96CV01285 (RCL)
(Judge Lamberth)

V.
- GALE A. NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF MARCH §, 2003 ORDER
DIRECTING PAYMENT TO SPECIAL MASTER-MONITOR
JOSEPH S. KIEFFER, III, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Defendants respectfully move for reconsideration of this Court’s March 5, 2003 Order
directing the Department of the Interior (“Interior”) to pay Special Master-Monitor Joseph S.
Kieffer, ITI, the sum of $39,000. Reconsideration of the Order is appropriate in light of “an

intervening change in controlling law.” Cobell v. Norton, 226 F. Supp. 2d 175, 177 (D.D.C.

2002).!
On February 20, 2003, the President signed into law a joint resolution making
consolidated appropriations for the fiscal ycar ending September 30, 2003 (“Consolidated

Appropriations Resolution”). Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7,

117 Stat. 11 (Feb. 20, 2003). Section 132 of the resolution provides:

None of the funds in this or any other Act for the Department of
the Interior or the Department of Justice can be used to compensate
the Special Master and the Special Master-Monitor, and all
variations thereto, appointed by the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia in the Cobell v. Norton litigation at an

! In accordance with Local Rule 7.1(m), counsel for Defendants consulted with counsel
for Plaintiffs regarding this motion. Plaintiffs’ counscl stated that they oppose this motion.



annual rate that exceeds 200 percent of the highest Senior
Executive Service rate of pay for the Washington-Baltimore
locality pay area.

Id. at § 132.

The highest Senior Executive Service rate of pay for the Washington-Baltimore locality
pay area for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2003 is $142,500. See 2003 Locality Rates Of
Pay For Members Of The Senior Executive Service (Exhibit 1). Thus, the statute prohibits
Interior from compensating the Special Master-Monitor at a rate that exceeds 200 percent of
$142,500, or $285,000 per year.

The Consolidated Appropriations Resolution was not in effect at the beginning of this
fiscal year, and Congress did not specify how this annual compensation rate is to be implemented
in the middle of the fiscal year. Defendants submit that the most reasonable interpretation of
Section 132 is that it sets a new “annual rate” of compensation for the Special Master-Monitor,
and requires the maximum annual compensation of $285,000 to be prorated for the period from
the effective date of the statute, February 20, 2003, through September 30, 2003. The prorated
compensation amount is the maximum amount the Special Master-Monitor may be paid for the
remainder of the fiscal year.?

The Court’s March 5, 2003 Order requires Interior to pay for work performed during

February 2003, both before and after the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution became law on

?  Another possible rcading of Section 132 is that it caps the Special Master-Monitor’s
compensation in fiscal year 2003 at $285,000, and that amounts paid to the Special Master-
Monitor during the period of the continuing resolutions count toward this cap. “[T]o the extent
possible, obligations incurred or expenditures made under the continuing resolution are to be
charged against the funds provided by the regular appropriation act.” Matter of: Treasury
Withdrawal of Appropriation Warrants for Programs Operating Under Continuing Resolution, 62
Comp. Gen. 9, 11 (1982).

_2.-



February 20, 2003. If the statute is interpreted to apply only to paymenté for work performed
after its enactment, the Special Master-Monitor must be compensated at the new statutory rate for
work performed from February 20 through the end of the fiscal year, but may be compensated at
his prevailing market rate for the period from February 1 through February 19, 2003.°
Section 5504(b) df Title 5 provides the formula to be used “to convert an annual rate of
basic pay to a basic hourly, daily, weekly, or biweekly rate:”
(1) To derive an hourly rate, divide the annual rate by 2,087.

(2) To derive a daily rate, multiply the hourly rate by the
number of daily hours of service required.

(3) To derive a weekly or biweekly rate, multiply the hourly
rate by 40 or 80, as the case may be.

5US.C. § 5504(b). “Rates are computed to the nearest cent, counting one-half and over as a
whole cent.” Id. Applying this formula to the $285,000 maximum annual rate yields a
maximum hourly rate of $136.56. As the compensation rate for members of the Senior
Executive Service does not permit payment for overtime, the maximum daily rate is $1,092.48,
or eight hours at $136.56 per hour. The maximufn weekly rate is $5,462.40; the maximum
biweekly rate is $10,924.80.

The Special Master-Monitor’s compensation request for the period from February 20,

2003, to February 28, 2003, is as follows:

> Because the new law restricts payments made rather than expenditures incurred, it
may be better interpreted to require that the Special Master-Monitor be compensated at the new
statutory rate for work performed during the entire month of February.

-3



Amount

Date _ Hours (at $250 per hour)
Thursday, February 20 11.00 $2750.00
Friday, February 21 7.25 $1812.50
Saturday, February 22 1.25 $312.50
Monday, February 24 9.25 $2312.50
Tuesday, February 25 11.75 $2937.50
Wednesday, February 26 11.00 $2500.00*
Thursday, February 27 10.00 $2500.00
Friday, February 28 6.50 $1625.00
TOTAL 68.00 $16750.00

See Invoice of Joseph S. Kieffer, IIT (Feb. 28, 2003). Because there are nine days in the period
February 20 through February 28, the maximum amount the statute permits Interior to pay the
Special Master-Monitor for this period is $7,023.09, or 9/14ths of the biweekly maximum
amount of $10,924.80. The total amount that Interior has been ordered to pay for the period
February 20, 2003, through February 28, 2003, is $16,750, or $9,726.91 more than the $7,023.09
that the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution seems to permit.

Because the Court’s March 5, 2003 Order appears incompatible with the Consolidated
Appropriations Resolution, Defendants respectfully request that the Court reconsider its March 5,

2003 Order in light of the intervening change in controlling law. Defendants request that the

*  The Special Master-Monitor’s invoice contains a line item billing 2.5 hours for
“[1]egal research” on February 26, 2003, but seeking compensation of only $375 (or $150 per
hour) for those 2.5 hours.

> Alternative methods of calculating the maximum compensation amount for this
period include applying the maximum hourly, daily, or weekly rates.

_4-



Court amend its Order to require Interior to pay no more than $29,273.09° to the Special Master-

Monitor for the work described in his Invoice #6, dated February 28, 2003.

Dated: March 19, 2003 -

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT D. McCALLUM
Assistant Attorney General
STUART E. SCHIFFER

Deputy Assistant Attorney General
J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
Director

oo O

SANDRA P. SPOONER

Deputy Director

D.C. Bar No. 261495

JOHN T. STEMPLEWICZ
Senior Trial Counsel
CYNTHIA L. ALEXANDER
Tnal Attorney

Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division

United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 875

Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875
(202) 307-0183

¢ The Court’s March 5, 2003 Order directs Interior to pay the Special Master-Monitor
$39,000. If this amount is reduced by $9,726.91 in accordance with the statute, the amount due

would be $29,273.09.

-5-



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al., )
Plaintiffs, %
v. ; Case No. 1:96CV01285
GALE NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, ct al., ;
Defendants. ;
)
ORDER

Upon consideration of Defendants’ Motion For Reconsideration Of March 5, 2003 Order
Directing Payment To Special Master-Monitor Joseph S. Kieffer, II, any responses thereto, and
the record in this case, the Court finds that the motion should be GRANTED.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the portion of the Court’s March 5, 2003 Order
requiring Defendants to pay Joseph S. Kieffer, IIT, the sum of $39,000 is VACATED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Department of the Interior (“Interior”) shall pay
Joseph S. Kieffer, IlI, the sum of $29,273.09 for work described in his Invoice #6, dated February |
28, 2003.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent Interior has already paid Joseph S.
Kieffer, ITI, more than $29,273.09 for work described in his Invoice #6, dated February 28, 2003,
such excess payment shall be deducted from Interior’s next payment to the Special Master-
Monitor.

SO ORDERED this day of , 2003.

Royce C. Lamberth
United States District Judge



CC:

J. Christopher Kohn

Sandra P. Spooner
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division

P.O. Box 875

Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875
(202) 514-7194

Dennis M Gingold, Esq.

Mark Brown, Esq. ,
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Ninth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20004
202-318-2372

Keith Harper, Esq.

Native American Rights Fund
1712 N Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-2976
202-822-0068

Elliott Levitas, Esq.
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530



1997s 10400, s[eaddy 108100 JO SPIEOE JO SIqUIS|Y pue 'S3BpN[ MBT] ALRISITITIPY ‘SUONISOJ [RUOISSS]O1T 10 synualog pue
19A977-I0tuag W seeo]dmy ‘a01A10S SARNOSXE 10MUSS 1 JO s1equaN 10] s9[qe ] AIB[ES €007, 99s--sasodmd urenss 1o AJuo Aed oseq a1e Aed jo
sa181 Q1800 (0T SH-£007 3[qE Arejss 0o sa181 o 0} PAlNES 318 SYSIND IO A MIN PUE UOISOF 911 U SISOLJO JUSWSIOJUS Me] 'HLON
(D(B)0gs s’ §) AMPauoS 2ANMRXT 243 JO T1] [942] 40F 11 303 01 PR A1TY

g
4y

« 00S‘THI w 00S'Tr1 » 00STyl 915'8¢1 TIPS TET 995°921 S 1joisey
« 00§°Tyl * 00S'TP1 * 00S°TPIL LE1 TP 900°9¢€1 vLR'6T1 AM-VA-JN-DJ ‘elomn|ed-uo3uigse s
« 00S°TPl w 00S'TPI « 005°THl 001 65€°9¢1 T1T°0¢1 VA “TOLIOWRIF-EWOIE | -9[11ESS
* 00S°TYl w 005°Tp1 w 00STPl 005°Zp1 w 005°ZhT 789°8¢€1 VO ‘850 UBS-PUE[EQ-00S1o0URI ] UES
x 00STHl » 005°TPl » 00S°THI 005°TH1 Pov'LEl 967°1¢1 VO ‘0821 ues
» 00S°ZH1 % 00S'Tp1 x 00$°TP1 056'8€1 966'T¢1 296'971 T-OW smo 18
* 00S°TP1 * 00STPI » 00§°TP1 005°TH1 879°9¢1 89051 VO ‘010 & -0100WeIoRS
* 00STP1 * 005l * 00STPI 678°6¢1 L6LEET 99L°LZ1 VA ‘8IMGS1813d-PUOT Ty
« 005°TPI x 00S°ZP1 « 00S'ZP1 1P Tpl 10Z°9¢1 190°0¢€1 VA-JO WaleS-purpIod
w 00STrl x 0051 * 005°TH1 8€9°6¢1 PI9°EET 165°LT1 vd ‘q3magsnig
w 00§71 » 00STHI « 00STrl 005°TP1 YLLOET 809°0€1 AW-H0-[N-Vd ‘A1) SB[y -Uo Wi m-emd[spe| g
« 00STP1 » 00S°TP] * 00STYl PSSIRET LLSTET 109°9Z1 14 ‘opue[IQ
x 00$°TYI » 00$'Tr1 * 00STHi 0051 185°0%1 EPTPel Vd-1O-IN-AN ‘Pue[s] 3u0T-A381a] M3N 'N-HO L MaN]
w 00§°TYI « 00S'TPL s 00S°THL 6£2°T01 £01°9¢1 L96°671 IM-NA ‘InBd 1§-stjodesnuijy
« 00S°TY1 « 00§°Zr1 * 00SZHl Y1 opT 197'p¢1 807871 1A OUIOBY-3a3NEM[TI
« 00§°TP1 « 006°Zp1 » 00STrl 00S' TP 1 681°LET $00°1€1 T ‘e[eplapne ] UoJ-1WEl N
« 005°TYI « 00S°THL x 00§°ZP1 005'TH1 185°1p1 861°5E1 VO "AIINo)) 930810-9pIsIoAR]-Se[a80Y 50
* 005'THI % 0057yl * 00§Th1 TEE'681 4433 gLzl SO ‘A0 sesuey
« 00§‘TYI * 00S'Tp1 « 00$°TP1 v8L°8¢1 L6481 018971 NJ ‘stjodeueipa]
x 00STPL  |x 00S°THPT |« 005ZYI LLO'6ET 8L0'€E] 8L0'LT1 TV e[iasionyg
» 00§TH1 « 005°Tp1 * 00§°Tpl 00S°Th1 « 00§°Trl 181°8¢1 XL ‘BLIOZRIG-U0}SSA[RD)-UOISNOY
w 005°TY1 % 005'TP1 « 00§°Tp1 005°Zp1 PIZ°6E1 8¢6°Z¢T 10D ‘pIojuey
« 00§°TYl « 005Tpl » 0087yl 005Zp1 9p6°6El LE9'EEl I W1]3-10G1 UOy-1100a(]
« 00STHI « 00571 « 005°TH1 005°ZP1 SLT'8ET 1$0°ZE1 0D ‘A8[801D-I0PINOg-10ATS (]
« 005TPL [« 00S'TPT  [w QOSTHI 99L'6€1 9£L€¢ 1 LOLLTI HO ‘Pley3undg-noile
» 005°TP1 % 00§°TP1 » 005TP1 865 Tp1 867'5¢1 661°6Z1 X1 ‘GHoA HOJ-sE[[B(
w 00S°THI » 00STHI * 00S°TP1 Aaid! PSOSEl 996'871 HQ ‘snqumjo)
T 00SZHPL |« 00S'THI * 005°ZH1 1.9°0p1 €09°'pEl vES'8TL HO ‘on{v-pug[eas])
» 00S°ZP1 « 00$°ZP1 * 00S°TH1 005°Tp1 0SL°9¢1 $85°0¢1 NI-AMN-HO ‘uoylweH-negmour))
w 00STHI « 0051 » 00STY1 00S° TPl 88.°6€1 98 eCl LAM-NI-T] “Bysousy-Aren-03estqy)
* 0057yl x 00S'Tyl » 005'TP1 00$'Tr1 $SS'RET 60£°ZE1 I-LO-FN-HN- VI 2900148 T-19153010 (4 -UI0150 g
* 00S°ZP1 § |« 00STPL § [« 00STPT § 616°6¢51 $ £88°CEl $ LYS'LTT S

VO ‘BuBY

Exhibit 1
Defendants’ Motion for

Reconsideration

(DO SA-€007 ATAVL XIVTIVS

£00T AdVNYI JALLDFA 4T
IDIAYES FAILADAXA YOINES AHL 40 SYIEININ 404 AVd 40 SALVY ALI'TVOOT £007



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I declare under penalty of perjury that, on March 19, 2003 T served the foregoing Defendants’
Motion for Reconsideration of March 5, 2003 Order Directing Payment to Special Master-
Monitor Joseph S. Kieffer, IIl, and Memorandum in Support by facsimile in accordance with their
written request of October 31, 2001 upon:

Keith Harper, Esq. Dennis M Gingold, Esq.

Native American Rights Fund Mark Kester Brown, Esq.

1712 N Street, N.W. 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-2976 Ninth Floor

(202) 822-0068 Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 318-2372

By U.S. Mail upon:

Elliott Levitas, Esq.
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530

By facsimile and U.S. Mail upon:

Alan L. Balaran, Esq.

Special Master

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
13th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 986-8477

By hand upon:

~ Joseph S. Kieffer, 11
Special Master Monitor
420 7% Street, N.W.
Apartment 705
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202)248-9543

AT

Jay St. Jom (\g




